deposits, funds and derivative transactions and purchases of certain inventory in the future.

The table below shows the Group's sensitivity to 10% increase and decrease in USD, Euro, GBP and

Japanese Yen exchange rates. The 10% rate is the rate used when reporting the currency risk within the

Group to the senior managers, and the said rate represents the possible change expected by the management

in the foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the end

of the period and shows the effects of a 10% change in foreign currency exchange rates at the end of the

period. This analysis includes foreign-sourced loans as well as non-functional currency loans of borrowers

and borrowers used for foreign operations within the Group. A positive value represents an increase in

profit/loss and other equity items.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

table

  30 September 2023

  Profit / Loss  Equity

  Appreciation of  Depreciation of   Appreciation of  Depreciation of

  foreign currency foreign currency  foreign currency  foreign currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1-USD net asset / liability (63.754.186) 63.754.186  (335.080.756) 335.080.756

2-Hedged USD (-) - -  335.080.756 (335.080.756)

3-USD Net Effect (1+2) (63.754.186) 63.754.186  - -

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

4 – EUR net asset / liability (70.209.341) 70.209.341  (23.224.400) 23.224.400

5 – Hedged EUR (-) - -  23.224.400 (23.224.400)

6- Eur Net Effect (4+5) (70.209.341) 70.209.341  - -

Change in other currencies against TL by

10%

7- Other currencies net asset/ liability 5.929.747 (5.929.747)  - -

8- Hedged other currencies (-) - -  - -

9- Other Currencies Net Effect (7+8) 5.929.747 (5.929.747)  - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (128.033.780) 128.033.780  - -

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş AND ITS

SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR

THE PERIOD 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

49

23.  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

Market Risk (cont’d)

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

table

  31 December 2022

  Profit / Loss  Equity

  Appreciation of  Depreciation of   Appreciation of  Depreciation of
  foreign currency foreign currency  foreign currency foreign currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1-USD net asset / liability 6.943.392 (6.943.392)  (350.389.332) 350.389.332
2-Hedged USD (-) - -  350.389.332 (350.389.332)

3-USD Net Effect (1+2) 6.943.392 (6.943.392)  - -

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

4 – EUR net asset / liability (134.994.477) 134.994.477  - -

5 – Hedged EUR (-) - -  - -

6- Eur Net Effect (4+5) (134.994.477) 134.994.477  - -

Change in other currencies against TL by

10%

7- Other currencies net asset/ liability (2.153.756) 2.153.756  - -

8- Hedged other currencies (-) - -  - -

9- Other Currencies Net Effect (7+8) (2.153.756) 2.153.756  - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (130.204.841) 130.204.841  - -

Funding risk

The ability to fund existing and prospective debt requirements is managed by maintaining the availability

of adequate committed funding lines from high quality lenders. The borrowings of the Company are from

financially strong various financial institutions.

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş AND ITS

SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR

THE PERIOD 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

50

23.  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)